million, $639.9 million, $2.0 billion and $2.6 billion, respectively. As a

result of such deficiencies, the ratios of earnings to fixed charges are not

presented.

   10

   UNAUDITED SUMMARY PRO FORMA DATA

   You should read the following unaudited summary pro forma financial data of

Charter Holdings in conjunction with the historical financial statements and

other financial information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, including

"Capitalization," "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements" and "Management's

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations." The

unaudited summary pro forma data reflect the acquisitions, dispositions and debt

and equity transactions completed by Charter Holdings since January 1, 2001 as

detailed on page 32.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA DATA AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR

ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001 CHARTER -----------------

------------------------- HOLDINGS RECENT

OFFERING PRO FORMA TRANSACTIONS SUBTOTAL

ADJUSTMENT TOTAL ----------- ------------- ------

------ ----------- ----------- (DOLLARS IN

THOUSANDS, EXCEPT AVERAGE) STATEMENT OF

OPERATIONS:

Revenues..... 

$ 3,953,132 $170,773 $ 4,123,905 $ -- $ 4,123,905

----------- -------- ----------- -------- -------

---- Operating expenses: Operating, general and

administrative..... 2,110,043 140,861

2,250,904 -- 2,250,904 Depreciation and

amortization..... 3,010,068 84,047

3,094,115 -- 3,094,115 Option compensation

expense..... (51,839) -- (51,839)

-- (51,839) Corporate expense

charges..... 56,930 9,556

66,486 -- 66,486 Special

charges..... 17,629 -

- 17,629 -- 17,629 ----------- -------- ---------

-- -------- ----------- Total operating

expenses..... 5,142,831 234,464

5,377,295 -- 5,377,295 ----------- -------- -----

------ -------- ----------- Loss from

operations..... 

(1,189,699) (63,691) (1,253,390) -- (1,253,390)

Interest

expense..... 

(1,298,956) (10,289) (1,309,245) (42,846)

(1,352,091) Interest

income..... 8,766

320 9,086 -- 9,086 Other

expense..... 

(139,618) (478) (140,096) -- (140,096) ----------

- -------- ----------- -------- ----------- Loss

before minority interest expense..... 

(2,619,507) (74,138) (2,693,645) (42,846)

(2,736,491) Minority interest

expense(a)..... (12,828) --

(12,828) -- (12,828) ----------- -------- -------

---- -------- ----------- Net

loss..... 

$(2,632,335) $(74,138) $(2,706,473) $(42,846)

$(2,749,319) =========== ======== ===========

======== =========== OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:

EBITDA(b)..... 

$ 1,680,751 $ 19,878 $ 1,700,629 $ 1,700,629

EBITDA

margin(c)..... 42.5%

11.6% 41.2% 41.2% Adjusted

EBITDA(d)..... $

1,843,089 $ 29,912 $ 1,873,001 $ 1,873,001 Cash

flows from operating activities..... 

537,015 76,256 613,271 613,271 Cash flows from

investing activities..... (2,933,678)

(45,869) (2,979,547) (2,979,547) Cash flows from

financing activities..... 2,267,718

(29,044) 2,238,674 2,238,674 Capital

expenditures..... 

2,909,109 15,881 2,924,990 2,924,990 Cash

interest expense..... 

965,862 Deficiency of earnings to cover fixed

[…]

amount. The original notes surrendered in exchange for the new notes will be

retired and will not result in any increase in our outstanding debt. Any

surrendered-but-unaccepted notes will be returned to you and will remain

outstanding.

   29

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth as of December 31, 2001, on a consolidated

basis:

   - the actual capitalization of Charter Holdings;

   - the pro forma capitalization of Charter Holdings to reflect the High

   Speed Access and the completed Enstar Limited Partnership transactions;

   and

   - the capitalization of Charter Holdings, pro forma as adjusted, to

   reflect:

   (1) the issuance and sale of the original notes as described in this

   prospectus; and

   (2) the repayment of a portion of the amounts outstanding as of

   December 31, 2001 under the revolving credit facilities of our

   subsidiaries.

   This table should be read in conjunction with the "Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Statements" included elsewhere in this prospectus.

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2001 --------------

---------------------------- PRO FORMA

ACTUAL PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED ---------

-- ----------- ----------- (DOLLARS IN

THOUSANDS) LONG-TERM DEBT: Credit

facilities(a)..... 

$ 6,710,000 $ 6,849,584 $ 5,966,762

Charter Holdings

notes(b)..... 7,999,202

7,999,202 7,999,202 9.625% senior

notes due 2009..... -- --

347,554 10.000% senior notes due

2011..... -- -- 297,687

12.125% senior discount notes due

2012..... -- -- 249,719 Other

notes(c)..... 

251,171 251,171 251,171 ----------- --

--------- ----------- Total long-term

debt..... 14,960,373

15,099,957 15,112,095 ----------- ----

------- ----------- Minority

interest(d)..... 

676,028 676,028 676,028 ----------- --

--------- ----------- Member's

equity..... 

7,283,685 7,283,685 7,283,685 --------

--- ----------- ----------- Total

capitalization..... 

$22,920,086 $23,059,670 $23,071,808

=========== =========== ===========

- -------------------------

(a) Represents the following credit facilities:

   Charter Operating.....  $ 4,145,000   $ 4,284,584   $ 3,681,762

   CC VI Operating.....   901,000   901,000   825,000

   CC VII.....   582,000   582,000   485,000

   CC VIII Operating.....   1,082,000   1,082,000   975,000

   -----------   -----------   -----------

   $ 6,710,000   $ 6,849,584   $ 5,966,762

   ===========   ===========   ===========

   As of December 31, 2001, the total amount outstanding under these credit

facilities was $6.7 billion, and there was $2.3 billion available for borrowings

under these facilities. After giving effect to the amendment of the Charter

Operating and CC VIII Operating credit facilities in January 2002, we would have

had $2.6 billion available for borrowings under these facilities as of December

31, 2001.

   30